For the general fund, final budgeted revenues and other financing sources of $19,736,324 were $312,611 below actual
revenues and other financing sources of $20,048,935.  The original budgeted revenues and other financing sources of
$19,675,335 were $60,989 less than final budgeted revenues and other financing sources of $19,736,324.

General fund final appropriations were $18,994,274.  The actual budget basis expenditures for fiscal year 2023 totaled
$18,572,636, which was $421,638 less than the final budget appropriations.  The final appropriations were $143,380
more than the original appropriations of $18,850,894.

Capital Assets and Debt Administration

Capital Assets

At the end of fiscal year 2023, the District had $17,587,694 invested in land, land/improvements,
buildings/improvements, furniture/equipment, vehicles and an intangible right to use equipment. $17,587,037 was
reported in the governmental activities and $657 was reported in the business-type activities.  The following table
shows fiscal year 2023 balances compared to 2022:

Capital Assets at June 30
(Net of Depreciation)

   Governmental Activities   Business-type Activities Total

Restated Restated
2023 2022 2023 2022 2023 2022

Land 75,839$   75,839$   -$   -$   75,839$   75,839$
Land/improvements 1,560,125   1,660,569   657   1,552   1,560,782   1,662,121
Building/improvements 13,335,231   13,981,341   -   -   13,335,231   13,981,341
Furniture/equipment 1,017,240   911,537   -   -   1,017,240   911,537
Vehicles 719,679   401,112   -   -   719,679   401,112
Intangible right to use equip. 878,923   571,049   -   -   878,923   571,049

Total 17,587,037$   17,601,447$   657$   1,552$   17,587,694$   17,602,999$

See Note 9 to the basic financial statements for detail on the District’s capital assets.

ONTARIO LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
RICHLAND COUNTY, OHIO

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

UNAUDITED

16

Debt Administration

At June 30, 2023, the District had $3,574,839 in general obligation bonds, leases, notes payable and energy
conservation notes outstanding.  Of this total debt outstanding, $1,265,452 is due within one year and $2,309,387 is

[…]

Interfund balances at June 30, 2023 as reported on the fund statements, consist of the following amounts due to/from
other funds:

Receivable Fund Payable Funds   Amount

General fund  Nonmajor governmental funds 182$

The primary purpose of the interfund balances is to cover negative cash balances in specific funds where revenues were
not received by June 30.  These interfund balances will be repaid once the anticipated revenues are received.  All
interfund balances are expected to be repaid within one year.

Interfund balances between governmental funds are eliminated on the government-wide financial statements; therefore,
no internal balances at June 30, 2023 are reported on the statement of net position.

ONTARIO LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
RICHLAND COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

47

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS

A. Governmental activities

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 96 (see Note 3 for detail), the District has reported capital assets
for the right to use software which are reflected in the schedule below.  Capital asset activity for the governmental
activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

  July 1, 2022   Additions  Deductions   June 30, 2023
Governmental activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized:
  Land 75,839$   -$   -$   75,839$
Total capital assets, not being depreciated 75,839   -   -   75,839
Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:
  Land/improvements 4,147,258   76,195   4,223,453
  Building/improvements 31,623,994   114,295   31,738,289
  Furniture/equipment 3,879,345   260,033   (14,682)   4,124,696
  Vehicles 1,839,068   425,816   (258,486)   2,006,398
  Intangible right to use:
   Equipment 465,555   571,054   -   1,036,609
   Software 503,571   12,759   -   516,330

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized 42,458,791   1,460,152   (273,168)   43,645,775

Less: accumulated depreciation/amortization:
  Land/improvements (2,486,689)   (176,639)   -   (2,663,328)
  Building/improvements (17,642,653)   (760,405)   -   (18,403,058)
  Furniture/equipment (2,967,808)   (147,552)   7,904   (3,107,456)
  Vehicles (1,437,956)   (81,401)   232,638   (1,286,719)
  Intangible right to use: -
   Equipment (232,778)   (169,827)   -   (402,605)
   Software (165,299)   (106,112)   -   (271,411)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (24,933,183)   (1,441,936)   240,542   (26,134,577)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 17,601,447$   18,216$   (32,626)$   17,587,037$

ONTARIO LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
RICHLAND COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

48

NOTE 9 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Depreciation/amortization expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 719,952$
  Special 32,858
  Vocational 16,507
Support services:
  Pupil 35,024
  Instructional staff 133,268
  Administration 25,575
  Fiscal 7,998
  Operations and maintenance 91,284